
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 13 August 2013 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 
 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Graham Jones St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items.  Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

3 GRANDPONT NATURE PARK, WHITE HOUSE ROAD: 
13/01344/CT3 
 

1 - 12 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a pavilion and clubroom 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials   
4 Sports Pavilion Management Plan   
5 Details of Secure By Design Principles   
6 Details of Cycle and Refuse Storage   
7 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
8 Landscape plan required including external lighting  
9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
11 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
12 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
13 Flood Risk Assessment recommendations carried out  
14 Details of Sustainable Design Principles   
15 Ecological Appraisal recommendations carried out  
16 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
17 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment   

 

 

4 CHESTER ARMS, CHESTER STREET: 13/01510/FUL 
 

13 - 28 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for alterations to existing public house (use class A4) to 
include; demolition of existing single storey extension and erection of single 
storey rear extension, erection of 2 x 3 bed semi-detached dwellings houses 
(use class C3) and  provision of parking and cycle storage. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   

 



 
  
 

 

3 Samples of material  
4 Details of means of enclosure   
5 Details of refuse and cycle storage   
6 Landscape survey before site works   
7 No felling lopping cutting   
8 Landscape carried out by completion   
9 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
10 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
11 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
12 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
13 Parking areas and access to be provided   
14 Flood Risk Assessment Measures Implemented   
15 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
16 Details of Noise Insulation Measures   
17 Air conditioning plant   
18 Extraction equipment for restaurant   
19 Amenity no additional windows   
20 Design - no additions to dwelling   
21 Contaminated Land Assessment   

 

5 WORCESTER COLLEGE: 13/01424/FUL & 13/01425/LBD 
 

29 - 38 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details two 
planning applications to: 
 
Demolish the existing store building and extension to Nuffield building. 
Erection of single storey extension – 13/01424/FUL 
 
Erection of building between Nuffield building and kitchen, to provide kitchen 
ancillary uses and plant room. Various demolitions including changing/store 
building, stores/extension to Nuffield building, fire escape, steps, platform, 
windows to form new openings, walls to kitchen; walls, floor, ceiling and 
finishes. Various alterations including infilling of window at Nuffield building. 
Removal and replacement of kitchen equipment and ventilation. Construction 
of reinforced concrete wall on college side to boundary wall at Worcester 
Street - 13/01425/LBC 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples   
4 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
5 Arch - Implementation of programme and historic record 
6 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
7 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
8 No felling lopping cutting   
9 Construction method statement to avoid damage to listed boundary 
wall 

 
 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

6 30 PLANTATION ROAD:13/01354/FUL 
 

39 - 50 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to demolish a two-storey side extension. Erection of two-
storey side and rear extensions and extension to front at ground floor and 
lower ground level. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials to be approved  
4 Archaeology - Implementation of programme 

 

 

7 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

51 - 54 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
June 2013. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

8 MINUTES 
 

55 - 62 

 Minutes from 9 July 2013 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2013 be 
APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

9 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 

• Former Ruskin College, Walton Street: 13/01075/LBD & 13/01074/FUL. 

• Former Travis Perkins Builders’ Yard, Collins Street: 13/01215/FUL. 

• New Road / Tidmarsh Lane: 13/00843 & 13/000844/CAC 

• 333 Banbury Road: 13/01319/FUL 

• 40 Kirk Close: 13/01724/FUL 

• Keble College: 13/01272/LBD 

• Cornmarket Street: 13/01760/FUL 

• Abbey Road: 13/01376/FUL. 
 

 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The Committee NOTES the following future meeting dates: 
 
Tuesday 10 September 2013 
Tuesday 8 October 2013 (and Thursday 10 October if necessary) 
Tuesday 12 November 2013 (and Thursday 14 November if necessary) 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of In
[...]
Core Strategy 2026 
and Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the 

comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application.  
However officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions. 

 
3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Agenda Item 3

1



REPORT 

Conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials   
4 Sports Pavilion Management Plan   
5 Details of Secure By Design Principles   
6 Details of Cycle and Refuse Storage   
7 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
8 Landscape plan required including external lighting  
9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
11 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
12 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
13 Flood Risk Assessment recommendations carried out  
14 Details of Sustainable Design Principles   
15 Ecological Appraisal recommendations carried out  
16 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
17 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment   
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

CP19 - Nuisance 

CP20 - Lighting 

CP21 - Noise 

TR3 - Car Parking Standards 

TR4 - Pedest
[...]
Proposal: Alterations to existing public house (Use class A4) to 
include; demolition of existing single storey extension and 
erection of single storey rear extension. Erection of 2 x 3 
bed semi-detached dwellings houses (Use class C3). 
Provision of parking and cycle storage. 

  

Site Address: Chester Arms, 19 Chester Street (site plan: appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Iffley Fields 

 

Agent:  John Philips Planning 
Consultancy 

Applicant:  Woodchester Estates 
Limited 

 

Application Called in by Councillors Van Nooijen, Kennedy, Tanner, and Canning 
on grounds that the future of this locally valued pub site, the previous application for 
which was refused by Members against officer advice, can be determined in public 
by committee. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to APPROVE planning 
permission for the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposed development would make an efficient and effective use of 

previously developed land in order to remodel the existing public house and 
provide two family dwellings with a good standard of internal and external 
environment within the East Oxford Neighbourhood Area which has been 
identified as an area where there is a need for family housing.  The proposal 
would result in the pub being reopened and maintained as a focal point for the 
local community, and on the basis of the evidence put forward by both the 
applicant and prospective tenants, it is clear that they consider that the 
relocation of the kitchen, reduction in size of the garden, and pub car park will 
not have an adverse impact upon the long term future and viability of the 
public house.  The overall size, scale, siting and design of the proposed 
dwellings and the extension to the pub will create an appropriate visual 
relationship with the built form of the street and surrounding area, and will 
safeguard the residential amenities of the proposed dwellings and those 
surrounding the site.  The development will provide adequate access 
arrangements and off-street parking so as to maintain highway safety, and will 
not have an adverse impact upon the protected trees within the site, or on 

Agenda Item 4

13



REPORT 

flood risk within the site or the surrounding area.  Therefore the proposal 
would accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and the relevant 
policies of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, Oxford Core Strategy 
2026, and the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the 

comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application.  
However officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions. 

 
3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of material  
4 Details of means of enclosure   
5 Details of refuse and cycle storage   
6 Landscape survey before site works   
7 No felling lopping cutting   
8 Landscape carried out by completion   
9 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
10 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
11 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
12 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
13 Parking areas and access to be provided   
14 Flood Risk Assessment Measures Implemented   
15 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
16 Details of Noise Insulation Measures   
17 Air conditioning plant   
18 Extraction equipment for restaurant   
19 Amenity no additional windows
[...]
ection of single storey extension – 
13/01424/FUL 
 
Erection of building between Nuffield building and kitchen, 
to provide kitchen ancillary uses and plant room. Various 
demolitions including changing/store building, 
stores/extension to Nuffield building, fire escape, steps, 
platform, windows to form new openings, walls to kitchen; 
walls, floor, ceiling and finishes. Various alterations 
including infilling of window at Nuffield building. Removal 
and replacement of kitchen equipment and ventilation. 
Construction of reinforced concrete wall on college side to 
boundary wall at Worcester Street - 13/01425/LBC 

  

Site Address: Worcester College, Walton Street – Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Jericho And Osney Ward 

 

Agent:  Freeland Rees Roberts 
Architects 

Applicant:  The Provost & Fellows Of 
Worcester College 

 
Applications called in by Councillors van Nooijen, Fry, Sinclair and Canning as the 
site of the proposed development is highly sensitive and the proposed interventions 
are substantial.  
 

 

Recommendation: 
 

13/01424/FUL 

 

APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposals provide improved and modernised catering facilities for the 

College whilst preserving important street views and the special character and 
appearance of the Central Conservation Area. Tree making an important 
contribution to public amenity and the Conservation Area will be retained and 
protected and views from the within the listed Nuffield lawn will be reinforced. 
No material harm to the architectural or historic integrity of listed buildings or 

Agenda Item 5

29



REPORT 

their settings will result. Consequently the proposals are considered to accord 
with policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9, CP10, CP11, HE2, HE3 and HE7 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as policy CS18 of the Oxford Core 
Strategy 2026. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, 

would accord with the special character and appearance of the conservation 
area.  It has taken into consideration all other material matters, including 
matters raised in response to consultation and publicity. 

 
 4 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, 

would accord with the special character, setting, and features of special 
architectural or historic interest of the listed building.  It has taken into 
consideration all other material matters, including matters raised in response 
to consultation and publicity. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Samples   
 
4 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
 
5 Arch - Implementation of programme and historic record 
 
6 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
 
7 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
 
8 No felling lopping cutting   
 
9 Construction method statement to avoid damage to listed boundary wall 
 
 

13/01425/LBD 

 

APPLICATION BE APPROVED 

 
For the following reasons: 
 
1 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, 

30



REPORT 

would accord with the special character, setting and features of special 
architectural or historic interest of the listed building.  It has taken into 
consideration all other material matters, including matters raised in response 
to consultation and publicity. 

 
2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 

 
1 Commencement of works LB/CAC consent – 3 years 
 
2 LB/CAC consent - approved plans 

 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Develpmt to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Develpmnt to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

HE7 - Conservation Areas 

HE3 - Listed Buildings and Their Setting 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 

NE16 - Protected Trees 

HE2 - Archaeology 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS18_ - Urb design, town character, historic env 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
This application is in or affecting the Central Conservation Area.  The development is 
affecting Grade I and II Listed Buildings and structures.  
The gardens are registered grade II* within the Register of Historic Parks and 
Gardens by English Heritage. 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
12/01809/FUL - Erection of new lecture theatre and College kitchen. WDN 29th April 
2013. 
 

31



REPORT 

12/01810/LBD - Alterations and extensions involving demolition to hall, including new 
lift, stairs, 2 storey block to Pump Quad.  Alterations involving demolitions to Nuffield 
and Buttery Building and to kitchen/bedroom block. WDN 29th April 2013. 
 

Representations Received: 
None. 

 

Statutory and Internal Consultees: 
 
English Heritage – No objection. The scheme is a result of significant negotiation but 
the smaller and simpler scheme now proposed is a ‘good result’. 
 
Drainage Team Manager – Development to be SuDS compliant. 
 
Local Highway Authority – Construction traffic management plan is required with 
deliveries to site acceptable
[...]
Background Papers: 12/01809/FUL, 12/01810/LBD, 13/01424/FUL & 
13/01425/LBD. 

 

Contact Officers: Matthew Parry & Katharine Owen 

Extension: 2160 

Date:  2
nd
 August 2013 

36



37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 
 
West Area Planning Committee 

 
13th August 2013 

 
 
Application Number: 13/01354/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 29th July 2013 

  
Proposal: Demolition of two-storey side extension. Erection of two-

storey side and rear extensions and extension to front at 
ground floor and lower ground level 

  
Site Address: 30 Plantation Road, Appendix 1. 

  
Ward: North 

 
Agent:  Mr Nik Lyzba Applicant:  Mr & Mrs B Pickup 
 
Application Called in –  by Councillors – Fry, Clarkson, Tanner and Canning.  For 
the following reasons -The previous application was withdrawn after objections from 
neighbours on grounds of over-development and the latest application has attracted 
similar complaints from some neighbours.  
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed extension would be read as a contemporary addition that would 

not overbear the original building, would allow the main building to remain as 
the dominant feature and would preserve the character and appearance of the 
Walton Manor Conservation Area. The proposal would not result in 
unacceptable levels of harm to the amenities of neighbouring properties. The 
development complies with policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP10, CP11, NE15 and 
HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, CS18 of the Core Strategy 2026, 
and HP9 and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 T
[...]
ed plans) (Amended  
 description) 

 13/00546/FUL 13/00027/REFUSE DEL REF W 13 Stanley Road Oxford Oxfordshire  STMARY Change of use of first floor and part of second floor from  
 OX4 1QY  residential to day nursery (Class D1). 

 13/00603/FUL 13/00029/REFUSE DEL REF W 160 Cricket Road Oxford Oxfordshire  COWLY Erection of 2 x 2 bed dwelling houses (Class C3) to rear of  
 OX4 3DN  existing dwelling. Provision of amenity space, vehicle and  
 cycle parking and bin store. Provision of new vehicle access  
 from Cricket Road. 

 Total  3 

 

 Enforcement Appeals Received between 1/6/13 and 30/6/13 
 TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P - Public Inquiry, H - Householder 

 EN CASE NO. AP CASE NO. TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 12/00352/ENF 13/00030/ENFORC W 11 Old Road Headington Oxford Oxfordshire OX3  CHURCH Alleged erection of rear extension and loft conversion without  
 7JY  planning permission 

 Total  1 

 

54



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Canning, Clack, Cook, Jones, Price and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), 
Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) 
and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
14. STUDENT ACCOMMODATION AT CASTLE MILL, ROGER DUDMAN 

WAY:11/02881/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) on the progress made on student accommodation at Castle Mill, 
Roger Dudman Way 11/02881/FUL.  An independent review of Council’s 
planning procedures is proposed to be undertaken by an independent person. 
This review would determine whether in the context of this development the City 
Council complied with its planning procedures and met statutory and National 
Policy requirements.  
 
The independent person’s draft report will be presented to a working group made 
up of Councillors Goddard (lead), Benjamin and Van Nooijen, Toby Porter 
(Protect Port Meadow) a representative from the Oxford Civic Society and a 
representative from the Oxford Preservation Trust and, once agreed, the working 
group will recommend the report to the WAPC anticipated to be at one of its 
meetings in the Winter. 
 
A letter from Oxford University detailing a summary of its proposed landscape 
mitigation strategy at Castle Mill was tabled and is appended to these minutes. 
The main Strategy Document is available on the City Council’s website. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Nicky Moran on behalf of the Protect Port Meadow campaign group spoke on the 
report 
 
The Committee made one amendment to the terms of reference, in the 
background section, remove the words “on a vote of 8 to 1”. 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE:  
 

Agenda Item 8

55



 

i) To appoint an Independent Person to carry out an Independent 
Review. The person being commissioned to prepare a report to be 
submitted in draft in the first instance to the WAPC Working Party 
which is to be convened by Councillor John Goddard.  

 
ii) The Independent Person to be appointed by the Executive 

Director, Regeneration and Housing in consultation with the Chair 
of WAPC and the Working Party Convenor.  

 
iii) The Terms of Reference (as amended) for the Independent Review 

that are attached to this report. 
 
 
 
15. TOWN HALL: 13/01350/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a change of use from 
ancillary residential dwelling to independent dwelling (use class C3) 
 
The Committee noted that no one spoke on this application. 
 
After taking all written submissions into account, the Committee resolved to 
APPROVE the planning application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Bin and cycle storage 
 
 
16. 7 BOUNDARY BROOK ROAD: 13/000813/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a single storey front 
extension. 
 
The Committee noted that no one spoke on this application. 
 
After taking all written submissions into account, the Committee resolved to 
APPROVE the planning application subject to the conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans  
3 Materials - matching 
 
 
17. 41 LECKFORD ROAD: 13/01038/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a single storey rear 
extension at basement level and an erection of canopy to side elevation to 
create covered pathway. 
 

56



 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Simon Mollison spoke against the application and Mark Jennings spoke in favour 
of it. 
 
After taking all written and oral submissions into account, the Committee 
resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials - matching   
4 SUDs   
 
 
 
18. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during May 2013 
 
 
19. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
June 2013 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
20. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The application 17 Lathbury Road: 13/01313/VAR has been withdrawn. 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee NOTED the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 13 August 
2013. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 

57



This page is intentionally left blank

58



Minute Item 14

559



660



761



862


	Agenda
	3 Grandpont Nature Park, White House Road: 13/01344/CT3
	Site Plan_ Grandpont Pavilion

	4 Chester Arms, Chester Street: 13/01510/FUL
	Site Plan_ Chester Arms

	5 Worcester College: 13/01424/FUL & 13/01425/LBD
	Site Plan_ Worcester College

	6 30 Plantation Road:13/01354/FUL
	Site Plan_30 Plantation Rd

	7 Planning Appeals
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 13 August 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Canning, Clack, 
Cook, Tanner, Campbell, Goddard and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Clare Golden (City Development), Katharine Owen 
(Conservation Officer), Nick Worlledge (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer) 
 
 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Benjamin (substitute 
Councillor Williams), Councillor Gotch (substitute Councillor Campbell) and 
Councillor Jones (substitute Councillor Goddard). 
 
 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
24. GRANDPONT NATURE PARK, WHITE HOUSE ROAD: 13/01344/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a pavilion and clubroom 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Peter Berry, Jane Carter and Carolyn Dean spoke against the application and 
Mick Conmy spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE planning application (13/01344/CT3) 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials   
4 Sports Pavilion Management Plan - including management of parking 

arrangements    
5 Details of Secure By Design Principles   
6 Details of Cycle and Refuse Storage   
7 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
8 Landscape plan required including external lighting  
9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
11 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
12 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
13 Flood Risk Assessment recommendations carried out  
14 Details of Sustainable Design Principles   
15 Ecological Appraisal recommendations carried out  



 

16 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
17 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment  
18 Hours of use – 9am-6pm 
19 Tree replacement scheme  
 
 
25. CHESTER ARMS, CHESTER STREET: 13/01510/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for alterations to existing public 
house (use class A4) to include; demolition of existing single storey extension 
and erection of single storey rear extension, erection of 2 x 3 bed semi-detached 
dwellings houses (use class C3) and provision of parking and cycle storage. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Sarah Wild spoke against the application and Nik Lyzba and Drew Brammer 
spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE planning application (13/01510/FUL) 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of material  
4 Details of means of enclosure   
5 Details of refuse and cycle storage   
6 Landscape survey before site works   
7 No felling lopping cutting   
8 Landscape carried out by completion   
9 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
10 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
11 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
12 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
13 Parking areas and access to be provided   
14 Flood Risk Assessment Measures Implemented   
15 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
16 Details of Noise Insulation Measures   
17 Air conditioning plant   
18 Extraction equipment for restaurant   
19 Amenity no additional windows   
20 Design - no additions to dwelling   
21 Contaminated Land Assessment   
22 Noise Management Plan 
 
 
26. WORCESTER COLLEGE: 13/01424/FUL & 13/01425/LBD 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a: 
 

• Planning application (13/01424/FUL) to demolish the existing store building 
and extension to Nuffield building. Erection of single storey extension.  

 



 

• Listed building consent (13/01425/LBD) to erect a building between Nuffield 
building and kitchen, to provide kitchen ancillary uses and plant room. 
Various demolitions including changing/store building, stores/extension to 
Nuffield building, fire escape, steps, platform, windows to form new openings, 
walls to kitchen; walls, floor, ceiling and finishes. Various alterations including 
infilling of window at Nuffield building. Removal and replacement of kitchen 
equipment and ventilation. Construction of reinforced concrete wall on 
college side to boundary wall at Worcester Street. 

 
 In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Andrew Jarden spoke in favour of the applications. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE planning application 13/01424/FUL 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1          Development begun within time limit           
2          Develop in accordance with approved plans          
3          Samples          
4          Construction Traffic Management Plan       
5          Arch - Implementation of programme and historic record 
6          Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1           
7          Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1              
8          No felling lopping cutting       
9        Construction method statement to avoid damage to listed boundary wall  
 
and listed building consent 13/01425/LBD subject to the following conditions 
 
1 Commencement of works LB/CAC consent – 3 years 
2 LB/CAC consent - approved plans 
 
 
 
27. 30 PLANTATION ROAD: 13/01354/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to demolish a two-storey side 
extension. Erection of two-storey side and rear extensions and extension to front 
at ground floor and lower ground level. 
 
The Committee noted that Nik Lyzba and Neil Parry spoke in favour of the 
application and no one spoke against it. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE planning application (13/01354/FUL) 
subject to the following conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials to be approved  
4 Archaeology - Implementation of programme 
 
 
28. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during June 2013 



 

 
 
29. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 
2013 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
30. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
31. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee NOTED the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 10 
September 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 


